FIRST INFORMATION

FIRST INFORMATION OF A COCNIZABLE CRIME REPORT UNDER SECTION 154
CRIMINAL PROCEDURE CODE AT PORCE STATION: CHURACHANDPUR.

Sub-Division: Churachandpur

FIR No. 158(6)2024 CCP-PS u/s 148/149/307/427/397/436/506/34 IPC, 25(1-C) Arms Act

District: Churachandpur Date & hour of Occurrence

3rd May 2023 at about 11:00 AM

| Date and Hour when reported | Place of Occurrence, Distance & Direction from Police Station | Date of dispatch from Police Station 13/06/2024 | |
|--------------------------------|--|---|--|
| 13/06/2024 at 03:31 PM | Seitol Khunou Village, Churachandpur District About 16 Kms East | | |

NB: A First Information must be authenticated by the signature, mark of thumb impression informant

an attested by the signature of the officer recording it.

| Name & residence of informant/ complainant | Name & residence of accused person(s) | Brief description of offence with sections and of property carried off, if any | Steps taken regarding investigation, explanation of delay in recording information | Result of the case |
|---|---|--|--|--------------------------|
| Lenminthang Kilong (29) yrs h/o Dimneineng. Present Address: Bethel, Churachandpur, Manipur # 9233528940 O.E. Overleaf | Terror group suspected to be members of the Arambai Tengol, Meetei Leepun along with Meitei Mob | Rioting armed with deadly weapon, every member of unlawful assembly guilty of offence committed in prosecution of common object, attempt to murder, mischief causing damage, robbery or dacoity with attempt to cause death or grievous hurt, mischief by fire or exposive substance with intent to destroy house etc, punisghment for criminal intimidation, common intention, unauthorised possession of fire arms | SI Letjapao Kipgen of CCP-PS will please investigate the case. | |
| i/c, OC/CCP-PS Officer- In- Incharge nurachandpur Police Stat | tio | / Punishable u/s / 148/149/307/427/397/436/506/ 34 IPC, 25(1-C) Arms Act | | |

spleed copy

Signed

: (G JANGKHOLAL KIPGEN) SI,

Designation

: i/c, OC/CCP-PS : 13/06/2024

Date

Officer-In-Incharge Churachandpur Police Statio Manipur The Officer-in-Charge Churachandpur Police Station Churachandpur, Manipur – 795128



Subject :- Report on Looting, Burning, Vandalism of household items/assets .

Sir,

With reference to the above cited subject I have the honour to report to you as follows:

 That I Lenminthang Kilong aged about 28 years h/o Dimneinem Belonging to the Any-Kuki Tribe / Community, a schedule Tribe recognized under the constitution of India, by virtue of which I am being entitled to the protection under The SC/ST (Prevention of Atrocities) Act, 1989, and that I am a Permanent resident of Seitol Khunou village, P.O & P.S-Churachandpur, District-Churachandpur, Manipur.-795128.

- 2. That at about 11:00 am on the 3rd of may 2023,our village were attack by Terror group suspected to be members of the Arambai Tengol, Meetei Leepun along with Meitei Mob., with an intent to Murder and looted, Vandalized and burn down our house with state forces remaining as a mute spectator to the unfolding horrendous events.
- 3.That, the above name terror groups came with deadly sophisticated weapon like Ak-Rifle, SLR, Machate/Sword, iron rods, with an intent to murder.
- 4.That, the said terror groups were shouting anti-tribal(kuki) slogans while attacking our village, like"KUKI Hatlo" etc meaning"kill the kukis", "kill the tribal".
- 5. That, it may be reported here that the above said criminal activities have caused grave mental agony and incurred huge loss which may be estimated to be Rs.3,149,000/- (Rupees Thirty one Lakhs and Fourty nine Thousand) only.
- Fortunately, me and my family managed to escaped from the said terror groups and took shelter at Bethel. Churachandpur Manipur.
- 6. That, I am filing this information lately because there is a great danger to my life and due to which I was at different places to save my life and now I am able to restore my health and settled at Bethel, Churachandpur. And thus, I am filing the report lately today.

In the given circumstances, I humbly pray you kindly register an FIR, investigate the matter and punish the perpetrators as per the prevailing provisions of the laws of our country. And, for which act of kindness. I shall always remain thankful to you and obliged.

Dated :- Churachandpur

13/06/2024 Theafid as an OE Of FIR NO. 153(6) non 4 CCP-PS V/S 148/149/ 307/427/347/436/526/34 Spc. 25(1-1) ADINS ADF. Yours Sincerely,

derining thong

Name: LENMINTHANG KILONG

29 years

W/o: Dimneineng

Present Address:Bethel, Churachandpur, Manipur Contact No:- 9233528940

Orthor-in-hicharge